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Re: IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF CHEYENNE LIGHT, FUEL AND
POWER d/b/a BLACK HILLS ENERGY TO DECREASE RATES TO ACCOUNT FOR
THE EFFECT OF THE TAX CUTS AND JOBS ACT OF 2017 -- DOCKET NO. 20003-
175-ER-18 (RECORD NO. 15139)

LETTER ORDER
(Issued August 9, 2019)

Dear Counsel:

On June 18-19, 2019, the Commission held a public hearing in Cheyenne Light, Fuel and
Power Company’s d/b/a Black Hills Energy (Cheyenne Light or the Company), Application to
decrease rates to account of the effect of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 (TCJA). During the
public hearing Cheyenne Light offered, and they were accepted, confidential Exhibits 14-20 into
the record. At that time, Cheyenne Light made a verbal request for confidential treatment of
confidential Exhibits 14-20. At the conclusion of the public hearing on June 19, 2019, the
Commission closed the record and held deliberations. During deliberations, the Commission
granted Cheyenne Light’s verbal Petition for confidential treatment of Exhibits 14-20 because the
information contained in these exhibits is protected from public disclosure and is of such a
sensitive nature that disclosure of the information could jeopardize the commercial interests of the
Company’s customers and/or Cheyenne Light.

Chapter 2, Section 30 of the Commission’s Rules provides, in part:

(a) Upon petition, and for good cause shown, the Commission shall deem
confidential any information filed with the Commission or in the custody of the
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Commission or staff which is shown to be of the nature described in Wyoming Statute §16-
4-203(a), (b), (d) or (g). All information for which confidential treatment is requested shall
be treated as confidential until the Commission rules whether, and to what extent, the
information shall be given confidential treatment.

The Company’s verbal Petition came before the Commission at its public deliberations on
June 19, 2019. Commission Counsel recommended granting the Petition.

The Commission finds that the Company’s Petition is generally consistent with the
provisions of Chapter 2, Section 30 of the Commission’s Rules and the information described
therein is of the character subject to protection under Wyo. Stat. § 16-4-203(d)(v) and this Rule.
The Commission concludes that the Company has shown good cause for its request.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. Pursuant to action taken during public deliberations held on June 19 2019,
Cheyenne Light, Fuel and Power Company d/b/a Black Hills Energy’s verbal Petition for
Confidential Treatment of Exhibits 14-20, is granted.

2. This Letter Order is effective immediately.

MADE and ENTERED at Cheyenne, Wyoming, on August 9 2019.

BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION:

) A JQV , MC__
MICHAEL A. KOLLKER,

Assistant Secretary

Wyoming Public Service Commission

2515 Warren Avenue, Suite 300
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002

MAK/mtb
Enclosure
cc: Certificate of Service List
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on August 9, 2019, a copy of the Commission’s Letter Order was sent,
via USPS mail and/or via electronic mail or hand delivery to the following:

Jerrad Hammer

Director of Regulatory

Black Hills Corporation

1515 Wynkoop Street, Suite 500
Denver, CO 80202
jerrad.hammer@blackhillscorp.com

Todd Brink

Associate General Counsel
Black Hills Corporation

P.O. Box 1400

Rapid City, SD 57709-1400
todd.brink@blackhillscorp.com

Shirley Welte

Vice President Operations

Cheyenne Light, Fuel and Power Company
1301 West 24" Street

Cheyenne, WY 82001
Shirley.welte@blackhillscorp.com

Rick A. Thompson, Esq.
Katie Koski

Melissa Underhill

Counsel for Dyno Nobel, Inc.
Hathaway & Kunz, LLP

P.O. Box 1208

Cheyenne, WY 82003
RThompson@hkwyolaw.com
kkoski@hkwyolaw.com
munderhill@hkwyolaw.com

Brian Collins

Greg Meyer

BAI (Brubaker & Associates, Inc.)
P.O. Box 412000

St. Louis, MO 63141-2000
beollins@consultbai.com
gregmeyer(@consultbai.com

For HollyFrontier and Dyno Nobel, Inc.

Amy Koenig

Deputy General Counsel

Black Hills Service Company
P.O. Box 1400

Rapid City, SD 57709-1400
amy.koenig@blackhillscorp.com

Jana Smoot White

Associate General Counsel
Black Hills Corporation

P.O. Box 1400

Rapid City, SD 57709-1400
jana.white@blackhillscorp.com

Ivan H. Williams, Counsel

Wyoming Office of Consumer Advocate
Hansen Building

2515 Warren Avenue, Ste. 304
Cheyenne, WY 82003
ivan.williams@wyo.gov

Hand Delivered

Lars Story

Steve Dann

Dyno Nobel, Inc.

8305 Otto Rd.

Cheyenne, WY 82009
Lars.story(@am.dynonobel.com
Steve.dann@am.dynonobel.com

Greg Wright

EMG, Inc.

420 N.E. Lyman Rd.

Topeka, KS 66608

greg@emgnow.com

For HollyFrontier and Dyno Nobel, Inc.
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Dale W. Cottam, Esq. Matthew Marchant

Ronald J. Lopez, Esq. Counsel

Bailey, Stock, Harmon, Cottam, Lopez LLP HollyFrontier Companies

Counsel for HollyFrontier Cheyenne 2828 N. Harwood, Ste. 1300

Refining LLC Dallas, TX 75201

221 E. 21 Street Matthew.marchant@hollyfrontier.com

Cheyenne, WY 82001
dale@performance-law.com
ronnie{@performance-law.com

Jeff Danielson O’Kelley H. Pearson

Vice President and Refinery Manager Hickey & Evans, LLP
HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refining LLC P.O. Box 467

300 Morrie Ave. Cheyenne, WY 82003-0467

P.O. Box 1588 kpearson@hickeyevans.com
Cheyenne, WY 82007 Attorney for Microsoft Corporation

Jeffrey.danielson@hollyfrontier.com

Cameron L. Sabin

Stoel Rives, LLP

201 South Main Street, Suite 1100
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
Cameron.sabin(@stoel.com
Attorney for Microsoft Corporation

gy

Meridith T. Bell, Pafalegal

4 Docket No. 20003-175-ER-18



